measured at the directors’ best estimate of the expenditure required to settle the obligation

at the balance sheet date, and are discounted to present value where the effect is material.

For The Year Ended 31 December 2006

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

Shougang Concord Internat ional  Enterpr ises  Company L imited

772 0 0 6  A n n u a l  R e p o r t

5. RESTATEMENT OF COMPARATIVE FINANCIAL INFORMATION
Before 1 January 2006, the Group recognised operating lease expenses in relation to vessels

leasing in accordance with the payment terms specified in the lease agreement. Under HKAS

17 Lease, lease payments under an operating lease shall be recognised as an expense on a

straight-line basis over the lease term unless another systematic basis is more representative

of the time pattern of the user’s benefit. Accordingly, adjustments have been made

retrospectively by means of a restatement of comparative financial information to all related

items and the 2005 comparative figures of the Group have been restated by the following

amounts:

As at As at

31 December 31 December

2005 2005

(originally stated) Restatement (restated)

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

THE GROUP

Balance sheet

Other payables and accrued liabilities (290,464) (50,436) (340,900)

Other assets and liabilities 2,774,705 – 2,774,705

Total effects on assets and liabilities 2,484,241 (50,436) 2,433,805

Share capital 986,811 – 986,811

Accumulated profits 536,727 (50,436) 486,291

Other reserves 702,796 – 702,796

Equity holders of the parent 2,226,334 (50,436) 2,175,898

Minority interests 257,907 – 257,907

Total effect on equity 2,484,241 (50,436) 2,433,805

The profit for the year ended 31 December 2006 and 31 December 2005 has been increased

and decreased by HK$1,745,000 and HK$1,086,000 respectively.

For The Year Ended 31 December 2006

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

Shougang Concord Internat ional  Enterpr ises  Company L imited

78 2 0 0 6  A n n u a l  R e p o r t

5. RESTATEMENT OF COMPARATIVE FINANCIAL INFORMATION
(continued)
The effect of the application of the new HKFRSs on the Group’s equity at 1 January 2005 are

summarised below:

As at

1 January 2005 As at

(originally 1 January 2005

stated) Restatement (restated)